
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



,../ 

"" 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

L.D. 2102 

(Filing No. S- t.)(pO) 

EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Reported by: 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

120TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 'A" to S.P. 767, L.D. 2102, Bill, "An 
Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon 
Commission on Postsecondary Educational Attainment" 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 3 the following: 

, Sec. 4. Appropriations and allocations. 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 

Maine Development Foundation 

The following 

Initiative: Provides funds for the State's share of supporting 
the Maine Higher Educational Attainment Council. 

General Fund 
All Other 

General Fund Total 

MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 
DEPAR'TMKNT TOTAL 

GENERAL FUND 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS - ALL FUNDS 

LEGISLATURE 

Legislature 

Page l-LR3339(2) 

2001-02 2002-03 
~ ~75,000 

$0 $75,000 

2001-02 2002-03 

~ ~75.000 

$0 $75,000 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



",." 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 'ff" to S.P. 767, L.D. 2102 

Initiative: Provides funds for the per diem and expenses of 
legislative members serving on the Maine Higher Educational 
Attainment Council. 

General Fund 2001-02 2002-03 
Personal Services $0 $660 
All Other ~ 2,560 

General Fund Total $0 $3,220 

LEGISLATURE 
DEPARTMENT 'l'OTAL 2001-02 2002-03 

GENERAL FORD $.Q ~3«220 
DEPARTMENT 'l'OTALS - ALL FORDS $0 $3,220 

SECTION 'l'OTALS 2001-02 2002-03 
GENERAL FORD $.Q ~78«220 

SECTION 'lUTAL - ALL FORDS $0 $78,220' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

2002·03 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

General Fund $78,220 

This bill establishes the Maine Higher Educational 
Attainment Council to develop a long-term plan for increasing the 
l~vel of educational attainment in the State. This bill calls 
for the responsibility for funding the council to be shared 
equally between the State Government and the private sector and 
for the Maine Development Foundation to serve as the council's 
fiscal agent. 

The total cost to support the council is estimated to be 
approximately $150,000 annually. This bill includes a General 
Fund appropriation of $75,000 in fiscal year 2002-03 for the 
Maine Development Foundation for the State's share of supporting 
the council. 

This bill also includes 
$3,220 in fiscal year 2002-03 

a General Fund appropriation of 
for the Legislature for the per 

Page 2-LR3339(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. f} .. to S.P. 767, L.D. 2102 

diem and expenses of legislative members of the Maine Higher 
2 Educational Attainment Council. 

4 The additional costs associated with appointing members to 
the council can be absorbed by the Office of the Governor within 

6 the Executive Department utilizing existing budgeted resources. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

The additional costs associated with participating in 
development of a long-term plan for increasing the level 
educational attainment in the State can be absorbed by 
Department of Education utilizing existing budgeted resources.' 

SUMMARY 

the 
of 

the 

16 This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations 
section and a fiscal note to the bill. 

Page 3-LR3339(2} 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




