MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



L.D. 2102

2		D. 2102							
4	DATE: March 11, 2002 (Fi	ling No. S-	0)						
6	EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS								
8	Reported by:								
10	Reproduced and distributed under the dir of the Senate.	ection of the	Secretary						
12	STATE OF MAINE								
14	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 120TH LEGISLATURE								
16	120TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION								
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to S.P. 76 Act to Implement the Recommendations	7. J.D. 2102	Rill "An						
20	Act to Implement the Recommendations Commission on Postsecondary Educational At		e Ribbon						
22	-		_						
24	Amend the bill by inserting after sec	ction 3 the fol	lowing:						
	Sec. 4. Appropriations and alloc	ations. The	following						
26	appropriations and allocations are made.								
28	MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION								
30	Maine Development Foundation								
32	Initiative: Provides funds for the Sta the Maine Higher Educational Attainment		supporting						
34									
36	General Fund All Other	2001–02 <u>\$0</u>	2002-03 \$75,000						
30	General Fund Total	\$0	\$75,000						
38									
40	MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION DEPARTMENT TOTAL	2001–02	2002-03						
42	GENERAL FUND	<u>\$0</u>	\$75,000						
4.4	DEPARTMENT TOTALS - ALL FUNDS	\$ 0	\$75,000						
44	LEGISLATURE								
46	Legislature								

Page 1-LR3339(2)

A.	dS.
W.	O -

2	Initiative: Provides funds for the legislative members serving on the Attainment Council.						
6	General Fund Personal Services	2001–02 \$0	2002–03 \$660				
8	All Other General Fund Total	<u>0</u> \$0	2,560 \$3,220				
10	LEGISLATURE						
12	DEPARTMENT TOTAL	2001-02	2002-03				
14	GENERAL FUND DEPARTMENT TOTALS - ALL FUNDS	\$ <u>0</u> \$0	\$3,220 \$3,220				
16	SECTION TOTALS	2001–02	2002-03				
18	GENERAL FUND SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$ <u>0</u> \$0	\$78,220 \$78,220'				
20	Further amend the bill by insert	ing at the end	hefore the				
22	summary the following:	and the case of	Detect dire				
24	FISCAL NOTE						
	FISCAL NOT	TE .					
26	'FISCAL NOT	E	2002-03				
26 28	FISCAL NOT APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS	E	2002-03				
		TE	2002-03 \$78,220				
28	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund		\$78,220				
28	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund	Maine Higher erm plan for inc	\$78,220 Educational creasing the				
28 30 32	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund This bill establishes the Attainment Council to develop a long-tolevel of educational attainment in the for the responsibility for funding	Maine Higher erm plan for inc he State. This the council to	\$78,220 Educational reasing the bill calls be shared				
28 30 32 34	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund This bill establishes the Attainment Council to develop a long-tolevel of educational attainment in the for the responsibility for funding equally between the State Government for the Maine Development Foundation	Maine Higher erm plan for inc he State. This the council to and the private	\$78,220 Educational reasing the bill calls be shared sector and				
28 30 32 34 36	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund This bill establishes the land that a stainment Council to develop a long-to level of educational attainment in the for the responsibility for funding equally between the State Government for the Maine Development Foundation fiscal agent.	Maine Higher erm plan for inc he State. This the council to and the private to serve as th	\$78,220 Educational reasing the bill calls be shared sector and e council's				
28 30 32 34 36 38	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund This bill establishes the land that a stainment Council to develop a long-tolevel of educational attainment in the for the responsibility for funding equally between the State Government for the Maine Development Foundation fiscal agent. The total cost to support the capproximately \$150,000 annually. This	Maine Higher erm plan for inc he State. This the council to and the private to serve as th council is estin	\$78,220 Educational reasing the bill calls be shared sector and e council's				
28 30 32 34 36 38 40	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund This bill establishes the land that a stainment Council to develop a long-tolevel of educational attainment in the for the responsibility for funding equally between the State Government for the Maine Development Foundation fiscal agent. The total cost to support the contractions of the state of the support the state of the support t	Maine Higher erm plan for inc he State. This the council to and the private to serve as th council is estim as bill includes scal year 2002-	\$78,220 Educational reasing the bill calls be shared sector and e council's mated to be a General 03 for the				
28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS General Fund This bill establishes the Attainment Council to develop a long-tolevel of educational attainment in the for the responsibility for funding equally between the State Government for the Maine Development Foundation fiscal agent. The total cost to support the approximately \$150,000 annually. This Fund appropriation of \$75,000 in file Maine Development Foundation for the State Council Support S	Maine Higher erm plan for inc he State. This the council to and the private to serve as th council is estin as bill includes scal year 2002- State's share of	\$78,220 Educational reasing the bill calls be shared sector and e council's mated to be a General 03 for the supporting				

Page 2-LR3339(2)



12

		Ω					
COMMITTEE	AMENDMENT	"/// "	to	S.P.	767,	L.D.	2102

diem	and	expenses	of	legislative	members	of	the	Maine	Higher
Educa	tiona	al Attainm	ent	Council.					

- The additional costs associated with appointing members to the council can be absorbed by the Office of the Governor within the Executive Department utilizing existing budgeted resources.
- 8 The additional costs associated with participating in the development of a long-term plan for increasing the level of educational attainment in the State can be absorbed by the Department of Education utilizing existing budgeted resources.'

14 SUMMARY

This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section and a fiscal note to the bill.

Page 3-LR3339(2)